Investments  4,933  4,933

Property, plant and equipment  1,064,200  1,064,200

Deferred tax  604,444  604,444

Total non-current assets  1,673,577  1,673,577

CURRENT ASSETS

Work in Progress

   Trade and other receivables  4,239,185  4,239,185

   Cash and cash equivalents  221,382  221,382

  4,460,567  4,460,567

TOTAL ASSETS  6,134,144  6,134,144

LIABILITIES

Non current

   Finance lease  55,672  55,672

Current

   Trade and other payables  4,107,459  4,107,459

TOTAL LIABILITIES  4,163,013  4,163,013

NET ASSETS  1,971,013  1,971,013

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital  850,407  850,407

Share premium account  4,038,676  4,038,676

Merger reserve  1,300,395  1,300,395

Retained earnings   (4,076,613)  (4,076,613)

Translation reserve

Attributable to equity holders of the
company  2,112,865  2,112,865

Minority Interest  (141,852)  (141,852)

TOTAL EQUITY  1,971,013  1,971,013

 19

RECONCILIATION OF UK GAAP TO IFRS

Year ended 31 December 2006 Consolidated Income Statement

 UK IFRS Restated

 GAAP Adjustment

 £ £ £

REVENUE 21,977,972   21,977,972

Cost of sales (18,211,533)   443,354 (17,768,179)

GROSS PROFIT 3,766,439   443,354 4,209,793

Operating costs and expenses:

   General and administrative  (6,786,705)  (6,786,705)

   Depreciation and amortisation  (575,159)  (575,159)

   IFRS 2 charge -share option expense (298,895)  (298,895)

Total operating costs and expenses (7,660,759)   (7,660,759)

OPERATING LOSS (3,894,320)   443,354 (3,450,966)

Interest receivable 32,217  32,217

Interest payable and similar charges (6,872)  (6,872)

LOSS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION (3,868,975)   443,354 (3,425,621)

Taxation 64,798  64,798

LOSS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES AFTER TAXATION (3,804,177)   443,354 (3,360,823)

Attributable to:

Equity Holders of the company (3,773,493)   443,354 (3,330,139)

Minority interest (30,684)  (30,684)

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (3,804,177)   443,354 (3,360,823)

LOSS PER SHARE

Basic and dilluted (11.6)p  (10.2)p

 20

RECONCILIATION OF UK GAAP TO IFRS

Year ended 31 December 2006 Consolidated Balance Sheet

 UK IFRS Restated

 GAAP Adjustment

 £ £ £

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets

- Development costs 656,050 443,354 1,099,404

Investments 4,933  4,933

Property, plant and equipment 1,108,507  1,108,507

Deferred tax 84,698  84,698

 1,854,188 443,354 2,297,542

CURRENT ASSETS

Work in progress 38,984  38,984

Trade and other receivables 6,997,017  6,997,017

Cash and cash equivalents 135,677  135,677

 7,171,678  7,171,678

TOTAL ASSETS 9,025,866 443,354 9,469,220

LIABILITIES

Non current

Finance Leases 70,202  70,202

Current

Trade and other payables 7,267,559 (24,995) 7,242,564

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,337,761 (24,995) 7,312,766

NET ASSETS 1,688,105 468,349 2,156,454

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 1,331,619  1,331,619

Share premium account 4,775,743  4,775,743

Merger reserve 1,300,395  1,300,395

Retained earnings  (5,688,968) 443,354 (5,245,614)

Translation reserve   24,995 24,995

Attributable to equity holders of the company 1,718,789 468,349 2,187,138

Minority interest in equity (30,684)   (30,684)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,688,105 468,349 2,156,454

Notes:

The deferred tax was included within debtors in the last published report and have now been
separately disclosed.

Prior to the adoption of IFRS, the development costs amounting to £443,354 were expensed under
UK GAAP. Under IFRS, the Company is required to capitalise these costs (subject to impairment
considerations) and accordingly the restated income statements reflect this.

 21

7 Subsequent events

Cellcast Asia Holdings Limited (“CAH”)

In August 2007, a new intermediate holding company, Cellcast Asia Holdings was established, into which the